
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

7 November 2018 
Committee Room 3A - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 5) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’Group 

Robert Benham (Vice-Chair) 
Michael White (Chairman) 

Joshua Chapman 
Roger Ramsey 
Damian White 

 

Ray Morgon 
Barry Mugglestone 

 

Clarence Barrett 

Independent 
Residents’ Group 

( 1) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

North Havering Residents 
Group ( 1 

David Durant Keith Darvill 
 

Darren Wise 

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Debra Marlow tel: 01708 433091 
e-mail: debra.marlow@onesource.co.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Governance Committee, 7 November 2018 

 
 

 

 



Governance Committee, 7 November 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
 (If any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.   
 

Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 20) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held on 18th July, 2018, 

and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS, 2018/19 (Pages 21 - 24) 

 

6 MONITORING OFFICER  - AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION (Pages 25 - 28) 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

18 July 2018 (7.30  - 8.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Robert Benham (Vice-Chair), Michael White 
(Chairman), Joshua Chapman, Damian White and 
Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Paul Middleton 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Clarence Barrett 

  
Independent Residents 
Group 

David Durant 
 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

Darren Wise 

 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Barry Mugglestone who was 
substituted by Councillor Paul Middleton and Councillor Roger Ramsey, 
substituted by Councillor Maggie Themistocli. 
 

6 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

7 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record subject to an amendment that Councillor Jason Frost was appointed  
to the Transport & Environment Committee instead of Councillor Joshua 
Chapman as stated in the appendix 1 to the minutes. This was noted and 
the minutes were signed by the Chairman. 
 

8 MEMBERS IT USAGE AND SOCIAL MEDIA PROTOCOLS  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Governance Committee, 18 July 2018 

 
 

 

 
The Council’s Monitoring Officer presented a report before the Committee 
that sought its adoption of a protocol relating to email communications 
between Members of the Council. 
 
The purpose of the report was to recommend adoption of a protocol which 
provided guidance and assistance on the appropriate use of Council IT in 
general, including email. The Committee was informed that the protocol 
encompassing the wider use of IT resources was also essential given the 
recent introduction of the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR).  
 
It was noted that the protocol provided guidance which would ensures that 
Members make use of these facilities in an effective, efficient and 
responsible manner and in accordance with GDPR.  
 
The Committee was informed that the protocol should be read in 
conjun
[...]
mbers use social media in a way that avoids legal and 
reputational risk. 
 

 

If you have any doubt at all about whether content is appropriate, it probably isn’t! If 
you are still in any doubt, you should contact the Council’s Monitoring Officer before 
posting.    
 
If you need any assistance with the technical or IT issues mentioned in this protocol 
please contact the IT Service Desk on 01708 432515. 
 

 

 
 

 

Page 15Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 7 November 2018 

 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

 

APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER 
ORGANISATIONS, 2018/19 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Kathryn Robinson 
Monitoring Officer 
01708 432242 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Jacqui Barr 
Senior Democratic Services Support 
Officer 
jacqui.barr@onesource.co.uk 
01708 432439 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

The Council appoints Members and 
others to serve on a variety of other 
bodies 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no significant financial 
implications. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Council makes appointments to a large number of other organisations, some 
statutory, others voluntary. 
 

Since the new executive governance arrangements came into force, responsibility 
for making some appointments has passed from this Committee to the Leader of 
the Council but the Constitution provides that in the case of non-executive 
appointments, it is for this Committee to make decisions 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Governance Committee 7 November 2018 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. In respect of the Sight Action Havering Committee, APPOINT a 
representative for the next Municipal Year . 
 

2. In respect of the Romford Combined Charity, APPOINT two nominative 
Trustees to serve until 3 November 2022. 

 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 
1.  SIGHT ACTION HAVERING COMMITTEE: 
 

1.1  Sight Action Havering is a registered charity and has been operating 
in the Borough for almost twenty years.  

 
1.2     The Committee meets at Yew Tree Lodge four or five times per year 

and provides a major support service to those at risk of, or living with, 
sight loss.  

 
            The Charity is totally funded from donations and provides the 

information and advice service at Queens Hospital. In addition, advice 
services and a telephone support line are available at the Talking 
Newspaper Studio in Harold Wood where the Charity is based.  
 The aging population of the Borough, and the link to aging and sight 
loss, has seen an increase in demand for services residents.  

 
 
1.3  The Council has received a request to appoint a Member 

representative to the Committee. The appointment is for one year in 
the first instance.   

 

 
2.  ROMFORD COMBINED CHARITY: 
 

2.1 The Romford Combined Charity is a small, local charity that makes 
grants for the relief of poverty. It has seven Trustees: one ex officio 
Chair, the Vicar of St Edward’s C of E Church, Romford; four 
nominative, appointed for four year terms by the Council; and two co-
optative, who are co-opted for five year terms by the other five 
Trustees. 

 
 

Page 22



Governance Committee 7 November 2018 

 
 
 

 

2.2  The terms of office of two of the nominative Trustees, Wendy Brice-
Thompson and Councillor Dilip Patel expired on 3 November 2018. Both are 
eligible for re-appointment and both
[...]
 432242 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Monitoring Officer Amendments to the 
Constitution 

Financial summary: 
 
 

These changes are purely procedural 
and have no specific financial 
implications 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]      
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Part 2 Article 11.02(c) of the Constitution authorises the Monitoring Officer to 
amend the Constitution to correct errors or to comply with any legal requirement or 
to reflect organisational changes to the Council’s structure. 

 

The constitution provides that this committee must be notified of any such 
amendment at the first reasonable opportunity. 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Governance Committee 7 November 2018 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
To note the change in the Council Constitution, Part 3.3.9.1(h)  
 
from: Para: 3.9.1 (h) “To increase the specified sums set out in delegations to staff 
in accordance with Retail Prices Index (RPI).” 
 
to: Para: 3.9.1 (h) “To increase the specified sums set out in delegations to staff in 
accordance with the Office of National Statistics Indexation.” 

 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 
The Monitoring Officer has the ability to make limited amendments to the 
Constitution as set out in the summary above. 
 
The amendments pick up legislative changes, a change in title following a 
restructure and typographical errors. 
 
In this instance, an amendment to the Constitution is necessary in order to reflect 
the fact that the use of RPI is being phased out and replaced by an alternative 
indexation from April 2019.  
 
The meeting of this committee is the first opportunity for the reporting of the most 
recent amendments made and the committee is requested accordingly to note the 
amendments made. 
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Equalities and Social Inclusion Implications and Risks 
 

None 
 
Legal, Finance and Environmental Implications and Risks 
 

The Constitution provides for the Monitoring Officer to make certain amendments 
to the constitution in given situations and these amendments are pursuant to and in 
accordance with those powers.  There are no legal implications arising from this 
report. 
 

Page 26



Governance Committee 7 November 2018 

 
 
 

 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 
None 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes
	8 MEMBERS IT USAGE AND SOCIAL MEDIA PROTOCOLS
	Social Media Protocol for Members. Appendix 2


	5 APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS, 2018/19
	6 MONITORING OFFICER  - AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

7 November 2018 (Times Not Specified) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Robert Benham (Vice-Chair), Michael White 
(Chairman), Joshua Chapman, Roger Ramsey and 
Jason Frost 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

John Tyler 

  
Independent Residents 
Group 

 
 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

Darren Wise 

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors David Durant. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
9 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 18th July, 2018 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

11 APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS, 2018/19  
 
Consideration was given to the report detailing appointments to the Sight 
Action Havering Committee and the Romford Combined Charity. 
 
The Governance Committee: 
 



Governance Committee, 7 November 2018 

 
 

 

1. APPOINTED Councillor Christine Smith as the representative of the 
Sight Action Havering Committee for the next Municipal Year. 

2. APPOINTED Wendy Brice-Thompson and Councillor Dilip Patel as 
Nominative Trustees for the Romford Combined Charity until 3 
November, 2022. 

 
12 MONITORING OFFICER  - AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION  

 
The report was presented to the Committee by Debra Marlow, Principal 
Democratic services Officer.  This detailed Monitoring Officers Amendments 
to the Constitution. 
 
The Governance Committee: 
 

1. NOTED the change in the Council Constitution, Part3.3.9 1(h): 
 

from: Para: 3.9.1 (h) “To increase the specified sums set out in delegations 
to staff in accordance with Retail Prices Index (RPI).” 
 
to: Para: 3.9.1 (h) “To increase the specified sums set out in delegations to 
staff in accordance with the Office of National Statistics Indexation.” 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


